
 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY 27 NOVEMBER 2023 
6.00 PM 
 
Bourges/Viersen Room - Town Hall 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA  

 Page No 

 
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 At this point Members must declare whether they have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, or other interest, in any of the items on the agenda, 
unless it is already entered in the register of members’ interests or is a 
“pending notification “ that has been disclosed to the Head of Legal 
Services.  

 

 

3. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 11 September 2023 
 

3 - 8 

4. Actions log - Democratic Services 
 

9 - 14 

5. Internal Audit Mid-Year progress 
 

15 - 42 

6. Treasury Management Mid-year 
 

43 - 54 

7. Annual Report Corporate Complaints 
 

55 - 92 

8. Audit Committee Terms of Reference 
 

93 - 164 

9. Audit Committee Start time 2024/25 
 

165 - 168 

10. Decisions of Shareholder Cabinet Committee 
 

169 - 170 

INFORMATION AND OTHER ITEMS 
 
11. Use of Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) 

 
 

 To note there are no updates since the last meeting in September 2023. 

 
 

12. Approved Write-Offs Exceeding £10,000 
 

 

THE CHAIRMAN WILL ASSUME THAT MEMBERS HAVE READ THEIR PAPERS PRIOR 
TO THE MEETING TO AVOID UNNECESSARY INTRODUCTIONS TO REPORTS. IF ANY 
QUESTIONS ARE APPARENT FROM THE REPORTS THEY SHOULD BE PASSED TO 

THE REPORT AUTHOR PRIOR TO THE MEETING 

Public Document Pack

1



 To note there have been no updates since the last meeting in September 2023 

 
 

13. Work Programme 
 

171 - 182 

 
 

 

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact  on 
01733 747474 as soon as possible. 
 
Did you know? All Peterborough City Council's meeting agendas are available 
online or via the modern.gov app. Help us achieve our environmental protection 
aspirations and view this agenda online instead of printing it.  
 
 

 
Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours 
 

In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral.  The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 

responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair.  In the event of a continuous alarm sounding remain 
seated and await instruction from the duty Beadle. 

 
Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, take photographs and use 

social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that is open to the public. Audio-recordings of 
meetings may be published on the Council’s website. A protocol on this facility is available at:  
 
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recor
ding&ID=690&RPID=2625610&sch=doc&cat=13385&path=13385   
 

Committee Members: 
 

Councillors: Haseeb (Vice Chairman), Jones, Rangzeb, Perkins, Barkham, Schumann (Chair), Fox 
and B Rush 

 
Substitutes: Councillors: Trust, N Sandford, Strangward and S Lane 

 
Further information about this meeting can be obtained from Democratic Services on telephone 
01733 747474 or by email – democratic.services@peterborough.gov.uk 

 
 

2

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording&ID=690&RPID=2625610&sch=doc&cat=13385&path=13385
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording&ID=690&RPID=2625610&sch=doc&cat=13385&path=13385


 
 
     
 

MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD AT 6PM, ON 

11 SEPTEMBER 2023 
BOURGES/VIERSEN ROOM, TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH 

 
Committee Members Present: Councillors Haseeb (Vice-Chair), Jones, Farooq, Perkins, 

Rangzeb, Elsey and Barkham (Virtual) 
 
Co-Opted Members: Mike Langhorn, Stuart Green 

 

Officers Present: Cecilie Booth, Executive Director Corporate Services & S151 Officer 

Richard McCarthy, Head of Commercial & Procurement 

Jill Evans, Service Director & Deputy S151 Officer 

Ray Hooke, Head of Corporate Delivery Unit 

Dan Kalley, Democratic and Constitutional Services Manager 

Adesuwa Omoregie, Interim Head of Legal and Deputy Monitoring 

Officer 

 
Also Present: Janet Dawson, Associate Partner, Ernst&Young (EY) 

Dan Cooke, Audit Manager, Ernst&Young (EY) 

 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 There were no apologies for absence, however Councillor Barkham was present virtually, but 

could not vote on any of the items. 
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were none. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 24 JULY 2023 
 

 
 
 
4. 

The minutes of the meeting held on 24 July 2023 were agreed as a true and accurate record.  
 
ACTIONS AND MATTER ARISING 
 

The purpose of the report was to inform the Audit Committee of the actions outstanding, and 
progress made to date. 
 
The report was introduced by the Democratic & Constitutional Services Manager who outlined 
that the actions log had been updated to reflect the previous meetings actions, plus any 
actions that were still outstanding.  
 
The Audit Committee debated the report and in summary, key points raised and responses 
to questions included: 
 

3



 It was anticipated that the 2021 accounts would be ready for sign off at the earliest 
opportunity, however, following a review process it was identified that additional 
technical documents were needed to be able to satisfy all areas of FRC. In addition, 
the Audit Opinion, which had no time constraints, also required additional paperwork 
and would be completed in the next few weeks. 

 Members were disappointed to hear that there had been a delay due to technical 
documentation and that a more robust plan of action should be considered going 
forward. 

 There had been no precise figure on whether the Council or the Combined Authority 
received a refund from Stagecoach for a cancelled bus journey that was subsidised 
by the Council. 

 Ernest and Young (EY) had received all the support they needed from the finance 
team to complete the work required. Furthermore, it was anticipated that completion 
was expected in the next couple of weeks and before the end of the month. 

 The 21/22 audit was currently underway, and EY were waiting for guidance from 
DLUHC and the Financial Reporting Council (FRC) which was being rewritten to 
include new requirements. Furthermore, a plan would be in place to deal with the back 
log that had accumulated for Peterborough's accounts sign off.  

 Members were disappointed with the delay in finalising the accounts and felt that this 
was unnecessary. 

 Whilst it was appreciated that Members were disappointed with the delay in finalising 
the accounts, EY advised that they could not change the position due to the complex 
nature. Furthermore, feedback had been provided to Public Sector Audit 
Appointments (PSAA) about how dissatisfied Members were with the situation.   

 
The Audit Committee considered the report and RESOLVED (Unanimous) to note the actions 

and matters arising from previous meetings and progress made to date. 
  
7. RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK 

 
 The Audit Committee received a report on the draft risk management framework. 

 
 The purpose of the report was to provide the Audit Committee with a draft version of the 

Council’s Risk Management Framework and associated Strategic Risk register. 

 The report was introduced by the Head of Corporate Delivery Unit, who outlined the status of 
the risk framework 
 

 The Audit Committee debated the report and in summary, key points raised and responses 
to questions included: 
 

 The template required some work to change it into a Peterborough style. 

 Members asked whether a clearer breakdown of the risk register, and financial 
resilience could be provid
[...]
d risk 
management report at a future meeting. - Ray Hooke – January 2024 

  
8. DECISIONS OF THE SHAREHOLDER CABINET COMMITTEE 

 

 The Audit Committee received a scheduled report on the decisions of the Shareholder 
Cabinet Committee. 
 

 The purpose of the report was to note the decisions made by the Shareholder Cabinet 
Committee as set out in the report. 

 The report was introduced by the Democratic and Constitutional Services Manager and asked 
members to note the decisions made by the Shareholder Cabinet Committee as set out in 
the report. 
  

 The Audit Committee debated the report and in summary, key points raised and responses 
to questions included: 
 

 The amount outlined at 4.1 of the report in relation to property limited, was part of the 
capital programme and had been connected to the three organisations that had 
contributed to the costs of £1.3m each for the Anglian Ruskin University (ARU).   

 The funding of the three organisations covering the physical building of ARU was for 
additional funding in the overall capital programme envelope. 

 
 The Audit Committee considered the report and RESOLVED (Unanimous) to note the report. 

  
9. PROCUREMENT UPDATE 

 

 The Audit Committee received a report in relation to commercial and procurement services. 
 

 The purpose of the report was to outline some specific requirements that the Committee 
requested, which were about social value framework to internal services, large contracts and 
risk assessments. There had been no definition issued and picked out the Council’s 17 largest 
contracts and in future, due to a new Government procurement bill would require review and 
information on contracts of £2 million, and corporate information on the top three Key 
Performance Indicators, diversity, GDPR and modern-day slavery policies. In addition, the 

5



Council’s ERP system would be upgraded to ensure the required information would be 
available and should link into risk management.  

  
 The A
[...]
T 2000 (RIPA) 

 
 The Audit Committee resolved to note that there was no RIPA update. 

 
14. APPROVED WRITE-OFFS EXCEEDING £10,000 

 
 The Audit Committee resolved to note that there was no update on write-offs exceeding 

£10,000. 
 

15. WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Audit Committee received the report with the committee’s work programme for the year 
2022/23.  
 

 The purpose of the report was to allow the committee to add/remove any items from the work 
programme for the year ahead. 

 The Audit Committee considered the report and RESOLVED (Unanimous) to note the work 

programme and agreed to the additional items being added to future meetings. 
 
ACTIONS: 
 

6



Democratic and Constitutional Services Manager would discuss with the Head of Commercial 
& Procurement for a standing item to be included on the Work Programme to provide 
Members with a list of large contracts. 
 

 
CHAIR 

 

End 7.06pm 
 
 
 

7



This page is intentionally left blank

8



 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 4 

27 NOVEMBER 2023 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Report of: Chair of the Audit Committee 

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Councillor Howard, Deputy Leader Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Corporate Governance 

Contact Officer(s): Democratic Services – 
democratic.services@peterborough.gov.uk  

Tel.  

 

ACTIONS AND MATTERS ARISING 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

FROM: Chair of Audit Committee Deadline date: 27 November 
2023 
 

 
It is recommended that the Audit Committee notes the actions and matters arising from previous 
meetings and progress made to date.  

 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 

 
1.1 This report is submitted to the Audit Committee following a request made by the members of the 

committee to be able to see the progress of actions undertaken by officers. 
 

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT  

 
2.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the actions and matters arising from the 

previous meetings of the Audit Committee.   
 

2.2 This report is for the Audi
[...]
rogress of the Internal Audit plan for 2023 / 2024 

 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 

 
1.1 This report is submitted to the Audit Committee as a routine planned report within the 2023 / 2024 

work programme of the Committee. 
 

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT  

 
2.1 
 
 
 
 
 
2.2 

The Terms of Reference for the Audit Committee (agreed at Full Council) set out the key 
roles of the Committee including the following "2.2.2.1 To consider the annual audit report 
and opinion of the Executive Director of Corporate Services and a summary of internal  
audit activity (actual and proposed) and the level of assurance it can give over the  
council's corporate governance arrangements”. 
 
The purpose of this report provides an overall opinion on the soundness of the control 
environment in place to minimise risk to the council. It is based on the findings of the 
completed internal audits from the Annual Audit Plan 2023 / 2024 as at 30 September 
2023. 
 

3. TIMESCALES  

 
  

 
Is this a Major Policy 
Item/Statutory Plan? 

NO If yes, date for 
Cabinet meeting  

N/A 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

15



4. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 

 
 

4.1 
 
4.1.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

INTRODUCTION. 

 
The details of the progress of the 2023 / 2024 plan are documented in Appendix A and Appendix 
B. Internal Audit utilise an assessment tool which allows us to continually assess risks and 
prioritise our work accordingly. As such, as well as listing the audits completed, this report details 
the audits we plan to conduct, or which are underway, based on our current assessment of risk. 
Audits which are new have also been highlighted. We will continue to appraise risk and refine our 
audit plans, therefore those audits that have yet to be started could be replaced if risk levels 
change. 

4.2 RESOURCES 
 

4.2.1 The 2023 / 2024 plan was compiled on the basis of an in house team with an establishment of 
6.1 full time equivalent staff (FTE). Within that establishment figure the Chief Internal Auditor 
(CIA
[...]
 

There are areas detailed within the body of this report and the Carbon Management Action Plan, that need addressing.  The Limited Assurance opinion given is in 
no way a reflection of the efforts and progress being made in relation to Climate Change.  However, in the absence of the Carbon Management Action Plan being 
costed, it is unknown whether targets are affordable.  In addition to this, a report of where we are now, and level of commitment needed to achieve net zero 

emissions by 2030 would assist to focus efforts.  The planned roadmap should provide this information.     
 
 

The audit opinion is Limited Assurance. 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

41



T
his page is intentionally left blank

42



 

 
 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 

 

AGENDA ITEM No. 6 

27 NOVEMBER 2023 PUBLIC REPORT 
 

Report of: Cecilie Booth, Executive Director of Corporate Services /S151 Officer 

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Councillor John Howard, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Corporate Governance and Finance 

Contact Officer(s): Cecilie Booth, Executive Director of Corporate Services and 
S151 Officer 

 

 

 

 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID YEAR UPDATE 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

FROM: Cecilie Booth, Executive Director of Corporate Services and S151 
Officer 

 

 

Deadline date:  N/A 

 
It is recommended that Audit Committee: 
 

1. Review and consider the Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) Mid-year position and 
performance against the Prudential Indicators. 
 

2. Notes the current forecast for the interest receivable and payable for the financial year 2023/23 as 
at 30 September 2023. 

 

1.           ORIGIN OF REPORT 
 

1.1 This report has been written in accordance with the requirements of the Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury Management (revised 
2021), which recommends that Members receive reports on its treasury management policies, 
practices, and activities, including an annual strategy and plan in ad
[...]
um level of investments 

required to manage day-to-day cash flow. 

54



 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 7 

27 NOVEMBER 2023 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Report of: Cecilie Booth, Director of Corporate Resources 

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Corporate 
Governance and Finance - Councillor John Howard 

 

Contact Officer(s): Belinda Evans Complaint Manager Tel. 01733 
296331 

 

ANNUAL REPORT OF COMPLAINTS  2022/23 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
FROM: Audit Committee Deadline date: N/A 

 

 
     It is recommended that Audit Committee: 
 

1. Review the report (detailed in Appendix A & B) and provide any comments or recommend areas 
for future scrutiny. 

 
 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 

 
1.1 This report has been an annual item, which was moved under the remit of Audit Committee since 

2022.  The Chief Executive requested that going forward this report should include the data from 
the two statutory complaint reports (Childrens Social Care and Adults Social Care )also. 
 

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT  
 

2.1 The effective management of complaints is important to ensure action is taken when customers 
express dissatisfaction about the delivery of any of our services. Complaints are also an 
important factor to aid in the identification of service improvements. Failing to take customer 
concerns seriously would impact the reputation of the Council and Scrutiny of the complaints 
process and performance on complaint handling across the Authority helps to identify areas for 
further scrutiny. 

2.2 This report is for Audit Committee to consider under its Terms of Reference No. 2.2.2.14 To 
review any issue referred to it by the Chief Executive or a Director, or any Council body.  
 
[Democratic Services to complete this section following liaison with Author. Do NOT include any 
other text under this heading]. 
 

3. TIMESCALES  
  

Is this a Major Policy 
Item/Statutory Plan? 

NO If yes, date for 
Cabinet meeting  

No 

 
 
 
 
 
[...]
 REPORT 

 

Report of: Adesuwa Omoregie, Interim Director of Legal and Governance 

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Councillor John Howard, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member 
for Corporate Governance and Finance 

Contact Officer(s): Adesuwa Omoregie, Interim Director of Legal and 
Governance (Monitoring Officer) 

Tel.  

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
FROM: Interim Director of Legal and Governance Deadline date: 27 November 

2023 
 

 
     That Audit Committee  
 

1. Reviews the terms of reference of the model CIPFA terms of reference included at Appendix 
2. 

2. Proposes any changes to the Audit Committee’s current terms of reference included at 
Appendix 1 in line with the CIPA terms of reference. 

 
 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 

 
1.1 This report is submitted to the Audit Committee for the Committee to consider any changes to the 

terms of reference in line with the recent CIPFA guidance. 
 

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT  
 

2.1 The purpose of this report is to request that the Audit Committee considers changes to the Terms 

of Reference of the Audit Committee. The review was requested by Audit Committee at its 
meeting on 25 July 2022. 
 

2.2 This report is for the Audit Committee to consider under its Terms of Reference No. 2.2.2.14 
 
To review any issue referred to it by the Chief Executive or a Director, or any Council body. 
 

3. TIMESCALES  
 

  

Is this a Major Policy 
Item/Statutory Plan? 

NO If yes, date for 
Cabinet meeting  

 

 
 

4. BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 

 
4.1 In late 2022 CIPFA produced guidance for local authorities with regards to best practice in terms 

of local authority Audit Committees. 
 

93



4.3 The committee has made a number of positive strides over the last 18 months to two years 
including appointing three independent members to the committee. This includes having an 
independent chair of the Audit Committee. 
 

4.4 As part of the Council’s improvement journey the Independent Impr
[...]
overnance 
arrangements.

OVERALL QUESTIONS TO CONSIDER

1 Does the committee proactively seek assurance over the key indicators?

2 How proactive is the committee in responding to aspects of governance, risk, control and audit 
that need change or improvement?

3 Are recommendations from the committee taken seriously by those responsible for 
taking action?

REPORTING RESULTS

The outcome of the review can be used to inform the committee’s annual report.

163



10/2022

cipfa.org/

77 Mansell Street, London E1 8AN 
+44 (0)20 7543 5600 

164

https://www.cipfa.org


   

 

   

 

     

 
AIUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 9 

27 NOVEMBER 2023 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Report of: Adesuwa Omoregie, Interim Director of Legal and Governance 
(Monitoring Officer) 

Contact Officer(s): Karen S Dunleavy, Democratic Services Officer– 
democratic.services@peterborough.gov.uk  

Tel.  

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE START TIME 2024/25 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
FROM: Director of Legal and Governance Deadline date: January 2024 

 

 
     It is recommended that the Audit Committee: 
 
1. Agree and recommend to Council the start time of 6pm for all Audit Committee meetings for 

the Municipal Year 2024-25. 
 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 

 
1.1 This report is submitted to the Audit Committee following the Full Council decision on 24 July 

2019 to allow Committees to decide their own start times for the Municipal Year ahead. 
 

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT  
 

2.1 The purpose of this report is to allow the Audit Committee to discuss and agree the start time for 
meetings from the beginning of the Municipal Year 2024-25. The draft schedule of meetings will 
be agreed at Full Council in January 2024. 
 

2.2 This report is for the Audit Committee to consider under Part 4 Council Standing Order section 
4.4.1  
 
The timings of normal committee meetings will be agreed by the committee for the next municipal 
year in January of the preceding municipal year (or as near to this time as possible).
[...]

 Legal Implications 

 
4.2 There are none 

 
 Equalities Implications 

 

171

mailto:democratic.services@peterborough.gov.uk


4.3 There are none 
 

5. 
 

5.1 

APPENDICES 
 

Appendix A – Rolling work programme 
  

 
 
 
 
 

 

172



Appendix A 
 

Meeting date: 27 November 2023 

 

Briefing date: 21 November 2023 

 
Agenda Item Responsible Author(s) Audit Committee Terms of 

Reference 

Brief description Relevant onward 

Committee and 

date (if 

applicable) 

Internal Audit: Mid 

Year Progress 

Report 

 

Steve Crabtree – Chief Internal 

Auditor 

2.2.2.1  

 

To consider the annual audit 

report and opinion of the 

Corporate Director of 

Resources and a summary 

of internal audit activity 

(actual and proposed) and 

the level of assurance it can 

give over the council's 

corporate governance 

arrangements. 

 

The purpose of this report 

provides an overall opinion on 

the soundness of the control 

environment in place to 

minimise risk to the council. It 

is based on the findings of the 

completed internal audits from 

the Annual Audit Plan 2022 / 

2023 as at 30 September 

2022. 

 

 

Audit Committee 

start time 2024/25 

Democratic and Constitutional 

Services Manager 

Council Standing Order 

section 4.4.1  

 

The timings of normal 

committee meetings will be 

agreed by the committee for 

the next municipal year in 

January of the preceding 

municipal year (or as near to 

this time as possible). 

 

The purpose of this report is to 

allow the Audit Committee to 

discuss and agree the start 

times for meetings from the 

beginning of the Municipal 

Year 2024-25. 

Full Council 

January/March 

2024 

173



Appendix A 
 

Treasury 

Management – mid 

year update 

Cecilie Booth – Executive 

Director Corporate Services 

 

Jeremy Harrison 

 

Jill Evans – Service Director 

Corporate Finance & Deputy 

S151 Officer 

2.2.1.18 

 

To consider the Council's 

arrangements for corporate 

governance an
[...]
tes of the Meeting Held on 11 September 2023
	4 Actions log - Democratic Services
	Item 04. Audit Committee Action Log November 2023

	5 Internal Audit Mid-Year progress
	Item 05. 2023.11 Internal Audit Mid-Year Progress Report 2023-24 Appendix A and B

	6 Treasury Management Mid-year
	7 Annual Report Corporate Complaints
	Item 07. Appendix A - Complaints Monitoring Report 2022-23 Final
	Item 07. Appendix B Peterborough Limited Complaints and Compliments 2022-23 NEEDS WORK
	Item 07. Appendix C  - Annual Childrens Complaints Report 2022-2023

	8 Audit Committee Terms of Reference
	Item 08. TOR Appendix 1 - Part 3 - 2.2 Audit Committee - Version 37
	Item 08. Appendix 2 - Guiding the audit committee - supplement to the audit committee member guidance

	9 Audit Committee Start time 2024/25
	10 Decisions of Shareholder Cabinet Committee
	13 Work Programme
	Item 14. Appendix A Audit Committee rolling work programme November 2023




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
     
 

MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD AT 6PM, ON 

27 NOVEMBER 2023 
BOURGES/VIERSEN ROOM, TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH 

 
Committee Members Present: Councillors Haseeb (Vice-Chair), Jones, Perkins, Fox, Rangzeb, 

Barkham and Rush (Virtual) 
 
Co-Opted Members: Mike Langhorn, Daniel Schumann (Chair), Stuart Green (Virtual) 
 
Officers Present: Cecilie Booth, Executive Director Corporate Services & S151 Officer 

Jill Evans, Service Director, Corporate Finance & Deputy S151 

Officer 

Adesuwa Omoregie, Interim Director of Law and Governance and 

Deputy Monitoring Officer 

Steve Crabtree, Chief Internal Auditor 

Belinda Evans, Compliant Manager 

Claire Watt, Senior Executive Assistant 

 
Also Present:  

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 No apologies for absence. Stuart Green and Councillor Rush were present virtually, but 

could not vote on any of the items. 
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 Steve Crabtree, declared that he was a Board member of Peterborough Limited. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 11 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

 
 
 
 
4. 

The minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2023 were agreed as a true and 
accurate record.  
 
 
ACTIONS AND MATTER ARISING 
 

The purpose of the report was to inform the Audit Committee of the actions outstanding, 
and progress made to date. 
 
The report was introduced by Executive Director, Corporate Services (S151 Officer) who 
outlined that the actions log had been updated to reflect the previous meetings actions, plus 
any actions that were still outstanding.  
 
The Audit Committee debated the report and in summary, key points raised and responses 
to questions included: 
 
There was an action from the previous meeting on 11 September 2023 for the Head of 



Corporate Delivery Unit to feedback comments from the Committee to the Corporate 
Leadership Team and provide the Committee with an updated Risk Management 
Framework at a future meeting.  A briefing note on progress was circulated to the 
Committee prior to this meeting and an updated Risk Management Framework will be 
presented to the Committee on 23 January 2024. 
 
 
The Audit Committee considered the report and RESOLVED (Unanimous) to note the 

actions and matters arising from previous meetings and progress made to date. 
  
5. INTERNAL AUDIT: MID YEAR PROGRESS REPORT 2023/ 2024 

 

 The Audit Committee received a report on the Internal Audit: Mid Year Progress Report 
2023/2024. 
 

 The purpose of the report was to provide the Audit Committee with an overall opinion on the 
soundness of the control environment in place to minimise risk to the council. It is based on 
the findings of the completed internal audits from the Annual Audit Plan 2023 / 2024 as at 
30 September 2023. 

 The report was introduced by the Chief Internal Auditor, who outlined the progress of the 
Internal Audit plan for 2023/2024. 
 

 The Audit Committee debated the report and in summary, key points raised and responses 
to questions included: 
 
 
The report provided a clear indication of the lack of resources present within the Internal 
Audit Team with several audits being deferred.  Officers were working hard to recruit a 
Senior Auditor post.  The use apprenticeships were also being explored with HR.  It was 
acknowledged that there was a Cambridgeshire wide issue in audit resourcing. 
 
The Committee did not think that Insurance should remain within Internal Audit and that it 
should sit within risk management activities.  Officers were of the understanding that it sat 
better within Internal Audit as the Risk Management activity was made up of a single post 
and unlikely to have the skillset and expertise. However, officers were committed to review 
this. 
 
The Committee asked for a clearer definition of the recommendation ratings that were set 
out on Appendix A of the report.  It was agreed that this would be available and included in 
the next Internal Audit plan progress update. 
 

 The Audit Committee considered the report and RESOLVED (Unanimous) to note the 

progress of the Internal Audit Plan for 2023/2024.  
 
ACTIONS: 
 

1. Executive Director, Corporate Services to consider Insurance being removed from 
Internal Audit and sitting within Risk Management – March 2023 

2. Clearer definitions of the recommendation ratings to be provided to the Committee – 
Steve Crabtree - January 2024 

 
  
6. TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID YEAR UPDATE 

  
 The Audit Committee received a report on the Treasury Management Mid Year Update. 



 The purpose of the report was to provide the Audit Committee with the current performance 
and the forecast outturn position against the Prudential Indicators in the Treasury 
Management Strategy. 

  
 The report was introduced by the Service Director, Corporate Finance and Deputy S151 

Officer, who outlined the Mid Year position and current forecast for the interest receivable 
and payable for the financial year 2023/23 as at 30 September 2023. 

  
  

  
The Audit Committee considered the report and RESOLVED(Unanimous) to: 

 
1. Review and consider the Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) Mid-

year position and performance against the Prudential Indicators. 
2. Note the current forecast for the interest receivable and payable for the financial 

year 2023/24 as at 30 September 2023 (as amended). 
 
 

  

  

7. ANNUAL REPORT OF COMPLAINTS 2022/23 
 

 The Audit Committee received a report in relation to the Annual Report of Complaints 
2022/2023. 
 

 The purpose of the report was to outline the effective management of complaints were 
important to ensure action had been taken when customers express dissatisfaction about 
the delivery of any of our services 

 The report was introduced by the Complaint Manager, who outlined the contents of the 
Annual Complaints report. 

  

 The Audit Committee considered the report and RESOLVED (Unanimous) to review the 

report (detailed in Appendix A & B) and provide any comments or recommend areas for 
future scrutiny. 

  
  
  

8. AUDIT COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE 

  

 The Audit Committee received a report in relation to the Audit Committee Terms of 
Reference. 

  

 The purpose of the report was to outline the current Audit Committee Terms of Reference  
in conjunction with the CIPFA Guidance and consider any changes required. 

 The report was introduced by the Interim Director of Legal and Governance (Monitoring 
Officer) 

  

 The Audit Committee debated the report and in summary, key points raised and responses 
to questions included: 
 

  
 
 
The Committee asked for the CIPFA Terms of Reference to be incorporated into the 



Committee’s Terms of Reference. 
 
Items that were requested to be included in the Committee’s ToR included: 
 

 A definition of what independence means with reference to independent members 
on the Committee.   

 Administrative elements including the purpose of the Committee; who it was 
accountable to; who approves the ToR and when/how it had been reviewed. 

 Membership section should be strengthened in terms of how the Chair was 
appointed, the role of the Chair, restriction of membership, and political balance. 

 
In addition, the Committee asked that the role of the Committee in the Risk Management 
process be considered which may necessitate an amendment in the ToR. 
 

  

 The Audit Committee considered the report and RESOLVED (Unanimous) to: 

 
1. Review the terms of reference of the model CIPFA terms of reference included at 

Appendix 2.(as amended). 
2. Propose any changes to the Audit Committee’s current terms of reference included 

at Appendix 1 in line with the CIPFA terms of reference (as amended). 
 

  
 ACTION 

 
3. The Interim Director of Legal and Governance (Monitoring Officer) to take on board 

the comments made by the Committee regarding the proposed changes to the 
Terms of Reference and bring back to a future agreed Committee date for 
consideration of adopting the revised Terms of Reference prior to being taken 
through the next stages. 

 
  

9. AUDIT COMMITTEE START TIME 2024/25 

  

 The Audit Committee received a report in relation to the start time for Audit Committee 
meetings in 2024/2025. 

  

 The purpose of the report was for Audit Committee to discuss and agree the start time for 
meetings from the beginning of the Municipal Year 2024-25. The draft schedule of meetings 
will be agreed at Full Council in January 2024. 

  

 The report was introduced by the Interim Director of Legal and Governance (Monitoring 
Officer), who outlined the options for Committee start time 2024-2025. 
 

  

 The Audit Committee considered the report and RESOLVED (Unanimous) to agree and 

recommend to Council the start time of 6pm for all Audit Committee meetings for the 
Municipal Year 2024-25. 

 
  

  

  
 
 



10. DECISIONS OF THE SHAREHOLDER CABINET COMMITTEE 

 The Audit Committee received a scheduled report on the decisions of the Shareholder 
Cabinet Committee. 
 

 The purpose of the report was to note the decisions made by the Shareholder Cabinet 
Committee as set out in the report. 

 The report was introduced by the Interim Director of Legal and Governance (Monitoring 
Officer) and asked members to note the decisions made by the Shareholder Cabinet 
Committee as set out in the report. 
  

  

 The Audit Committee considered the report and RESOLVED (Unanimous) to note the 

outcome of meetings of the Shareholder Cabinet Committee as set out in the report. 
  

  

  

11.  USE OF REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA) 

 
 The Audit Committee resolved to note that there was no RIPA update. 

 
12. APPROVED WRITE-OFFS EXCEEDING £10,000 

 
 The Audit Committee resolved to note that there was no update on write-offs exceeding 

£10,000. 
 

13. WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Audit Committee received the report with the committee’s work programme for the year 
2022/23.  
 

 The purpose of the report was to allow the committee to add/remove any items from the 
work programme for the year ahead. 

 The Audit Committee considered the report and RESOLVED (Unanimous) to note the work 

programme and agreed to the additional items being added to future meetings. 
 

 
CHAIR 

 
End 6.46pm 

 
 



 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This page is intentionally left blank 

 


